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Name of Assessee
Address

E-Mail

Status
Ward
PAN

Residential Status
Nature of Business

Method of Accounting
Filing Status
Last Year Retum Filed On
Last Year Retum Filed u/s
Bank Name
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Assessment year
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lncorporation Date
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11,02,24,833
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verdant corporation private Limited A.y. 2025-2026 pAN : AAOCsos48N Code
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NAME OF ASSESSEE
AUTO-00042

Verdant Corporation private Limited A.y. 2025_2026 pAN : AAOCSOS4BN Code
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NAME OF ASSESSEE
;AUTO{0042

1 KOTAK MAHINDRA
BANK

2 AXIS BANK
3 KOTAK MAHINDRA

BANK LIMITED
4 AXIS tsANK
5 AXIS BANK
6 PUNJAB NATIONAL

BANK
7 ICICI BANK LIMITED
8 ICICI BANK LIMITED

GST Tu rnover Detail
s.NO. cSTIN

36AAOCS0548N1ZR

TOTAL

Details of Dividend From
S.NO. PARTIC ULARS
1 ITCLIMITED

TOTAL

1311514934

922020058983990

9046882045

92u2cf6144.1287
923030u2u707't6

1 1 141 02900000076

112105@192
1 1210500.1 959

Yes

Yes

Cunent
Over Drafr

Current

No

No

No

Cunent
Cunent

No

No

Verdant Corporation private Limited A.y. 202O_2026 pAN : AAOCSOS4SN Code

KKBKOOOOs5
4

uTl8@00068

KKBKOOOO55
2

uTtB0000o6E

uTt80001624
PUNBO11141

0
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Curent(Prim
ary)

Current

Current

Yes
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14408461

Shares

144;08461

AMOUNT

253

253
Dehils o[ T.D.S. on Non-sala rv(26 AS lmoort Date :0'l Oct 2025S.No Name d the Oeductor Tax deduction Amounl Paid/creditEd

A/C No. of the
deducbr

HYDA3O129B

HYDA3OlOOA

HYDA3Ol3OC
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Total Tax
deducft

Amount o.rt ot (51
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TOTAL
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2

3

4

5
6

7

AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 455'
PRIVATE LIMITED
AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 70'
PRIVATE LIMITED
AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 801
PRIVATE LIMITED
AXIS BANK LIMITED
CRESCENTIA T.ABS PRIVATE LIMITED
GV RESEARCH CENTERS PRIVATE

ICICI BANK LIMITED
ITC LIMITED

KFIN TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

3ltx,+p8xffir *cHNolocrEs

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK
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3586564

186 t 397

4051350

902$

358656

'186140
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8

I
10

1'l
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Head wi

196384

2592739
10665438

19851

259274
1066s43

MUMIO48l3E

cALl01639B
HYDKO8T5OA

HYDOA275A

'1589588

253
73€7920
s2w77

158959

73a792

5299',|

151a72

38216341 3821E61

15188

3821861

se Sum maw on lncom

per 26AS
TDS

e and TDS thereon
Amount

Paid/Credited As
As per

Computation
Location of lncome for

Comparison

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1
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90296
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186140
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fi
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NAME OF ASSESSEE
:AUTO-00042

Verdant Corporation private Limited A.y. 2025_2026 pAN:AAOCSO54SN 
Code

194A 25598291

12617797

253
38216341

150288857 (Totat of Sales/ Gross
receipts of business and
Gross receipts fom
profession in Trading
Account + Total of oiher
income ) in profit & Loss
A,/c:150288857

as above as above
253 Dividend lncome:2S3

150289110

2560052

'1261783

26
3821861

T
s.No INFORMATION CATEGORY OERIVED

VALUE( Rs.)
As Per Computatjon Ditrelence

1

2

3

4

6

7

8

Dividend

GST purchases

GST tumover
lnterest from deposit
Purchase ofsecurities and units ofmutuattunds
Purchase of time deposits
Reri received
Sale of seqlrities aM units of mutual fund

Business receipts

253 DMdend From Shares
1477051

14783329 GST tumover
2S98291
690784E

17487smro
'1 17797

'19539 Sate o, LTCG
Shares/Mutual tund
Trading Account_>Saled
Gross receids of business
profit and Lo6s
Account_>Oher income

253

't44@4A1

NIL

374868

-111883302

150288857

1119g28!'1

14408461

'135880396

'l$28A85/

Stateme nt of Term Capital
Narnc ot Company Drte of Sates pric€

Gain (Listed Securi ties) transfer yyas on or after 23 rdJuly 20211Tt
Sale I'let Sat purche3e

Erp. Pdce Date
Prrrchase C.litalgaln

07n1tN25 12713 0 12713
07film25 6827 0 6827

10196 ml7
7812 -985

TOTAL
19540 19540

State menl of Term Ca Gain listed Securities)
ame ot Cofipany DIcotSalG Sahs piic. Ta Exp

o7n1mz5 111S&30, 0 11t8a@,

Net Sale
Price

Purctar€
Ddr

Purclrase
Coat

Capltat
orln

lndet Cost

TOTAL

1@0m 166omo 11o2.&
1

1660mo 1660000 1102?Po

CompuTax AUTO{0042 [Verdant

Signature
(Tejat Soham Modi)

For Verdant Corporation private LimitedCorporetion Private Limitedi
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ASAcnRwALaCo. 3-3-1 16/4, Kachjguda
Hyderabad - 500 027
Telangana, lndia
Tel: +91 40 4018 3449

Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Verdant Corporation Private Limited (Formerly known as SDNMKJ
Realty Private Limited)

Report on the Standalone Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Statements of Verdant Corporation

Private Limited (Formerly known as SDNMKJ Realty Private Limited) (hereinafter referred to as

the "Company") which comprise the Standalone balance sheet as at March 31,2025, and the

Standalone statement of profit & loss, for the year ended March 31,2025, and notes to the

Standalone Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and

other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "Standalone Financial Statements'').

In our opinion, and to the best ofour information and according to the explanations given to us,

the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements give the information required by the Cotrpanies

Act, 2013 ("Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the

accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at

March 31, 2025, and of its profit/ loss for the year ended March 31,2025.

Basis for Opinion

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified

under section 143(10) of the Companies AcL,2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards

are furlher described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial

Statements section of this report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the

Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia together with the ethical

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements under the

provisions of the Companies Act,2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other

ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code ofEthics. We believe

that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

opinion.

Other Information

The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other infonnation.

The other information comprises the information included in the Company's annual report, but

does not include the Standalone Financial Statements and our auditors' report thereon.

C'(
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we

do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the

Standalone Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing

so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Standalone

Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be

materially misstated. I{ based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a

material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have

nothing to report in this regard.

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) ofthe
Companies Act,2013 ('the Act') with respect to the preparation of these Standalone Financial

Statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position. financial performance of the

Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the

Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Act, as applicable.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with

the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and

detecting frauds and other irregularities. selection and application of appropriate accounting

policies, making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent, and design,

implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls, that were operating

effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness ofthe accounting records, relevant to the

preparation and presentation ofthe Standalone Financial Statements that give a true and fair view

and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or enor.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Statements. management is responsible for assessing the

Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to

going concem and using the going concern basis ofaccounting unless management either intends

to liquidate the Company orto cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting

process.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial

Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to

issue an auditor's repoft that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always

detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or enor and ate
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone Financial

Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, We exercise professional judgement and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

' Identit and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial

Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from enor, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations. or the ovemide of internal
control.

' Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing

an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe Company's lnternal controls.

' Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company,s
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,

we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
Standalone Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modifu our
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease

to continue as a going concern.

' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Financial
Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

we have communicated with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any signifrcant
deficiencies in internal control that we have identified during our audit.

We have also provided those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

*
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and

where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ('the Order"), issued by the
Central Govemment of India in terms of sub-section (1 I ) of section 143 of the Companies

\ct,2013, we reporl that the said order is not applicable to the Company.

A) As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act. we repoft that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanation which to best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from examination ofthose books.

The Balance Sheet and the Statement ofProfit and Loss dealt with by this Report

are in agreement with the books of account.

b)

c)

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements comply with the

Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act, as applicable.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31

March 2025, taken on record, none of the director is disqualified as on 31 March
2025, from being appointed as a director in terms of Secti ort 164(2) of the Act.

With respect to the adequacy of the intemal financial controls over financial
reporting of the Company and the operating ellectiveness of such controls, the

Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its circular no G.S.R 583(E) dated 136 June
2017 exempts companies having tumover ofless than Rs. 50 crores and aggregate

borrowings from banks and other financial institutions of less than Rs. 25 crores

from reporting the same. Verdant Corporation Private Limited (Formerly known
as SDNMKJ Realty Private Limited) being a Company satisfuing the
aforementioned conditions is therefore exempted from the above reporting
requirements.

f)
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ASAanRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

B) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with Rule 1l of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to
best of information and according to the explanation given to us:

a) The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its
financial position.

b) The Company does not have any long-tem contracts including derivative
contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

c) There are no amounts which were required to be transfered to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

d)

i) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and
belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from
borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by
the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including tbreign entities
("Intermediaries"), with the understanding. whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Intermediary shatl, whether,:
. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified

in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (',Ultimate
Beneficiaries") or

. provide any guarantee, security. or the like to or on behalf of the
Ultimate Beneliciaries.

iD The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or
entities, including foreign entities ("Funding parties',), with the
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company
shall, whether,:
r directly or indirectly. lend or invest in other persons or entities

identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding
Party ("Ultimate Benefi ciaries,,) or

. provide any guarantee, security, or the like to or on behalf of the
Ultimate Benefi ciaries.

iii) Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in
the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to

Page 5 of6
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

believe ihat the representations under subclause (d)(i) and (d)(ii) contain any
material misstatement.

e) No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company and thus
Section 123 ofthe Act is not applicable to the Company during the year.

Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used
accounting software systems for maintaining its books of account for the year
ended March 31,2025 which have the feature of recording audit trail (edit log)
facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions
recorded in the software systems. Further, during the course of our audit we did
not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with, and
the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory
requirements for record retention.

c) The company being a private limited company, the other matters to be included in the
Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section l9i (16) of the Act, as
amended, in respect of whether the remuneration paid by the company to its directors
during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act, is not
applicable.

ForASAgar.wal&Co
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No: 014987S)

0

N/
Ashish Agarwal
Partner
M. No.222861
UDIN: 25 2>1s6 1614 9P1"lz{3o8

Place: figdaraboJ
Date: ,t 9efl<mb<t ws

ChaIteIed
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Verdant Corporrtion privete Limited (Formerly kDown .s SDNMKJ Re{lq privrte l,imited)
CIN: U70l0lTG20l0PTC067667
Standelonc Belance Shect as xt 3l Mrrch 2025
(AIl amounts et th Indian ruDees Lakhs, except share drtr or es othendise stated)

Particulars Note As rt As ra
2025 IM 2021Equity rtrd lirbilirics

Shrreholders' futds
Share capital
Reserves and surplus

Currcut lirbilitics
Short-term borrowings
Irade payables

- total outstanding dues ofrnicto enterpais€s and small enterprises
- total outstatrding dues of creditors other thaa micro ebterprises
and small enterprises

Othe. current liabilities
Shon-term provisions

Totrl
Assets

Notr-curratrt rsscts
Property, plaflt and equipment ard Ltangible assets

- Prop€rty pla[t and cquipment
Noo-current investments
Defened tax assels (Net)
Otber noo-current ass€ts

CurreDt rssets
Trade receivables
Cash and bank balances
Short-term loans and advances
Other cuftent assets

Total

680.21 1.528.02

8.686.t0 6,?r{.0,

3

4

5

6

7

3.01

5,444-43
3.0t

4.458.95
5,447.44 1,161.96

2,540.57

17.87
739.58

64.45
2.558.,15 80,1.04

542.97 r.198.79

9

IO

60.81

7.8E

68.55

84.03

2.54

242.66

II
t2
I3
l5

24.67

3,275.98

5.71

395.51

33.28

3,223.68

4.72
400.81

It
t1
t4
l8

3 70t.87

2.15
1,783.32

2,903.22

295.54

3 662.49

38.02

379.s3
2,595.33

I 18.65
1,981.23 J,IJI {t

l0 791.02
Corp orats Iuformatiotr & Signilicant eccou nting policies l&2
See accompanying Notcs (2.t-J2) fo
As per our report ofeven date attache
ForASAgerwal&Co.
Charter€d Accouhtants
Firm Registratioh No. 0149875

rming an irtegral part ofth€ Strdalone Finahcial Strtements
d

For and on bchalfofth€ Borrd ofDir€ctors of
Verdsnt Corpo Limited (Formerly

as sD\ e Limited)

hanr S

Dire ctor
00522546 IN:06983437

\\' L
ury2

Ashish Agrrwrl
Prrlncr
Membership No: 222861
UDIN: 959ra861BMu)uz+3og
Place : Hyderabad
Dala:a1 scfunb) 9oe5

Place :llX{uabai
Da]G:Aq Se?Cqnb)

2oL5

ptace:4ldaabad
Date : 21 ge?t"rnbd 2,,25

Chartered

-11

Non-currcnt liabilitics
Iong-term bonowings
Other Long-term liabilities



Vcrdrnt Corpor.tion privrte Limitcd (Formcrly ktrowD ss SDNMKJ Rcalg priv.te Limited)CIN: U70l0rTG20t 0Pltc06766i
Stetement of Profit rnd Loss for ahe ye.r endcd 3l Merch 2025
All amounts ressed in Indian ru e€s

Particuhrs

hcome
Revenue from operations
Other income
Total hcomc

Erpc'lses
Employee benefis expense
Finance costs

Depreciation

Other expenses

Totsl Expcrses

Profia before tax

Prior pcriod expense/ (income)

Tax cxpcnse

Current tal
Ta\ for earlier yea,
Defened tax

ProfiU (Loss) for the pcriod

f,ernings pcr cquier sherc
Basic (in Rs.)
Diluted (in Rs.)
Face value per share (in Rs.)

share data or as otherwise

Note
ear ear

3l March 2025 3l March 2024

erce

l9
20

144.08

1,358.80
r38.36

1,018.84

UDINITEJT{E61BM W u z + 30

Plac€ : Hyderdbad
Date ; tq S€fd€rn&,l ,ots

IN : 0052254(i

Ptace:*\detoW
Date: &1 gp€unb\

Aots

t,t57-20

r.60
7 t.68
I0.55
38.18

122.02

1,035.19

270.86

(r.04
269.82

765.36

2,54 t.98
2,54t.98

t0

'cjal Modi
Director
DIN: 06983437

1.502.89

2t
22
II
23

28

t.l I

257.67

8.62

63.43

330.82

t,112.07

0.02

189.17

(1.61)

(0.99

185.s7

985.48

3,273.04

3.2',13.04

t0

Corporatc In formatioo & Sign ificant accounting policics I & 2
See rccompanying Notcs (2,1 -32) formirg en integral part ofthc Stadalorc Filancial Statemcnts

As per oul repon ofeven date attached
ForA S Agarwal & Co.
Chartercd Accountrnts
Firm RegistrraioD No. 0149875

Forend on bchalfofthe Board ofDirectors of
Verdant Corpo Limited
(F rly kn Re

N/
Ashish Agerwrl
PrrtDcr
Membenhip No: 222E61

r
Charlered

untan

*

R (w.
ct.(

a

Priyate

Place .Wuabaot
Dalr: Aj Se?tqrtbd zotS



Vcrdatrt Corporatior privatc Limitcd (Formcrly knowtr .s SDNMKJ Reslty privrt. LiDited)CIN: U70l0lTG20r OP|t CO6i 667
significent accounting policics end othcr cxprenatory informetion rs rt r,d for thc ycar endcd 31 Merch2025

I Corporrtcl[for-mrtion
Vcrdant Corporation private Limited (Formerly known as SDNMKJ Realty privarc Limited) is a Companyincorporated under the companies Acr, 2013 with cr*: uzor or iczol oprco61667 0n 24 March 2010having its registered office at prot No. 24, sy. No. 157/7 (pan), s;th; Nagar. Near Diamond poinr,
Thokatta (Sikh)Viltase, picket, Hyderabad. Sicunderabaa. ietang_il.ai", SOOOOS.

The Company is engaged in the business of construction, devetopment and leasing of rcsidential andcommercial real estate properties.

2 Sigaificut eccoulting policics

2,1 Basis ofrccourtiDg md prepsratiotr ofStandelole Filencirl Statcm.rts
The standalone Financiar statements have been prepared ,n0". tr," t irtot"a cost convention on accruarbasis of acrounting in accordance.with Indian Generally e"r"pt"O a""ounting principles 

[,.GAAp,,] incompliance with the provisions ofthe companics Aat, 2613 ani the accounting standards as specified inthe companies (Accounting standards) Rules, 2006 read with nut" iiiy or tn" companies (Accounrs)Rdes'-2014 issued by the Ministry of corporate Afairs rn ."rp""t or.""iion 133 ofthe companies Act.2013' Further, the guidance notes/announcements issued by the institute ofchafiered Accountants of India(ICAI) are also considered. wherever applicable except to the ext"nt *h"r" 
"o,,,pti-"e 

with other statutorypromulgations override the same requiring a diffeient trcatment. The accounting policies have beenconsistently applied by the Company and ale consistent with those used in the previous year, unlessotherwise mentioncd in the notes.

i. Usc of cstimatcs
The preparation of standalonc Financial statements in conformity with GAA. requires that themanageme,t of the company to make cstimales and assumptions that affect the reportcd amounts ofincome and expenses of the period, the reponed Out-"., oi.."t" *a iiuUititl", _a the disclosuresrerating to contingent riabirities as of the date of the Standarone piru*rJ s,u,"r"n r. Future resurtscourd diffsr due to these estimates and rhe differences between the actuJ resurts ana ure estimates arerecognised in the period in which these results are known/materialised-

ii, Crsh end benk belanccs
Cash comprises cash in hand and deposits with bank. Cash equiyalents are short-term balances (withan originar maturity of thee months or ress from the date 

"r ""q"rri 
lrl, rrighry riquid investrnentsthat arc readily convcrtible into kno,

changes in value. 
wn anounts of cash and which are subjecl to insignificant risk of

2.2 Summery ofsignificeut eccouating policies
.. Rcycruc R.cogtrition

Revenue is recognised to the cxrent that it is probable that the cconomic benefits wiI flow to thecompany and the revenue can be reriabry ,;;;. R;;;*. irlr"**"a as net of returns andaltowances, trade discounrs and volume re;""" ;ft;;;;;iilL**, *rt u"tuary defined terms ofpaynent and excruding laxes or duties corected * #urr 
"iir," S'vemmeDt. when there is

"ff#l} ff.:'*L}:ment 
or ultimate correctau iry, re'enul''"-g,,ition i, po.tp.n"d ;;';u;;

o.
w.R (

o
o
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HilTffi;llo;;fffi.##cljmited (Formcrty kuown as sDNMKT Reatty private Limited)
signific'nt rccounting poricies end ofter cxpra[.tory information as at eDd for the year cnded 3l March

The specific recognition criteria from yadolrs sEeam ofrevenue is described below:

Rcatel locomc from Opcretiuq Lerse!
The Company derives revenue primari
d.".,;;i;;;;;;;;;#'.ililTllff,;,,::.;.:'#::::;i#Ull:,ff::],,,.,orinves,ing.

Revenue from leasing activities is measured taking into account contmctually defined terms ofpayment and excluding taxes or duties collccred on behalf of ,f," g"r"-a"r,. Rental incomereceivabte under operating teases (excluding 
"*"b1.;;r;i'i""";"i* ,;.-*i*o in rhe sraremem ofprofit and loss as per the terms ofagreement over the term ofthe leas";*.";;;,

fJj::T[:,nr".,:'"#'l*ji y*" o:"u *n rhe company is reasonabty cenainlhat the provision

required are witten bu"t ,o o,rr"r lffrnt 
re liability to the company s'"r' pt"i"i"^, 

"'" 
1""g",

O. 
I:l^"]t.y,-tl"l, "trd 

cquipmcnt, Itr.8trsibte rss.ts rtrd D.precirtion

;'ffi:?i:'il:,Tir:_r:jrffilT""",H-,:i:i:ost ress accumurated depreciation ana rmpairmenr rosses.

n*"ju","t"upto*,.il;;#T::,[.fi,;J,::J.Jj",1"]xr",f:l:jffi:::T,jlr:""#lljfl::
up ro rhar dale. Subsequenl expenditure iy, ,"i".J ^r* i'.iL"i,r"o _,, if such expenditure

;""t[illl.'-*tt 
in the tuiure benefits t". ,r"r, 

^r" i"i"riil'i"r,"rr,, assessed skndard or

Depreciation on assets is provided wer their esrimared usefur ri* using writteo down varue methodand in the manner specified under.Schedule rr ," ,i" c"ro-r", i"iJ,r. For assets acquired or
1y-::1,:,T,*'lg *c year. depreciation i, pr*io"ai". 

".'1il*,ioi,i"*,* ,"*."nce ro rhe monthor acqutsition or disposal.

The residua.l value of the assets is
computingdepreciati;".'-*;;:',1?*f"r,r;,[Hi,;l'.l;:ffi',,,:il,.rthepurposeof

Othcr Itcomc

l#m;::,fm:goized on a time proportion basis' othcr income is accounted as and when the

Foreigl Currency Treusactious end Treuslations

i. Iaitiel Rccogaition

c

Transactions in foreign currencies entered. into by the Company arc accounted at the exchange

;"T"""1"1i"".*?J,*: 
date of the traruaction or at rates ,r,r"i airJy 

"pp,i,_ate rhe mre at thc

AocB

oa

:a

t

Asset
Dt estimatcMana

Fumiturc & Fixture
t0
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:;i|1,1r:;rr:Jfil_iTff;r,imit.d 
(Formerry known as sDNMKT Rcarfy privr(c Limired)

sig[ificant eccoutrting poricics and other expra.,.tory information as at a,,d for thc ycar ended 3r March

ll.

llt,

I::,y:l:": ,t"rcis! Curr.ncy Morct!ry ltcms ar th. Brtrlcc Sh.ct Dr.crorergn curency monetary items fother than derivative contractsl offhe Compan) outstanding arthe Balance Sheer date are rcstaled at the year_end rates.
Non-monetary items are caried at historical cost. Exchange differences arising out of thesetanslations are charged to the Statement ofpmfit and Loss.

Trcetment of Erchengc Dilfcrcnces
Exchange differences arising on settlement / restatement of short_term foreign cur.ency monetaryassets and liabiliries of rhe Company are rccognized 

^ ir*r" o; ;;;;rlin the Statemcnt ofProfit and Loss.

e

Curent lnveslments are caried at lower of cost arld market value determircd on an individualinvcstment basis' Loog term invest nents zre carried at cost. Ho**., p.oririon for diminution invalue is made to recognize a dccline other than ,"rp";; ;;"';;;; 
"il,i"*_*,.

Hlffiltra1::* 
on disposat of inyestnents is recognized in rhe statement of profit & Loss as

Earuiugs pcr Shere;
Basic and Diruted Eamings per Share (EpS) is reported in accordance with Accounting standard (As)- 20, "Eamings per Share,,, issued by the lnstitute of CUnerJ;;;;" of India and norificdunder Secrion I33 of the Companies Act.2Ot3. EpS ;;;;ililffiin'g tr," n"t p.tit or lo* fo,the year by the wcighted average number oreq"iry irr"*, ,,io*l"iijiffi *" r.a,.
Employce Bcncfits:
Employees Provident fund and Miscellaneous provisions Act, 1952 are not applicable to the Companyas the company does not haye the required. numbcr ;:;;i;;;; ;,;lJirs. The company has nopolicy of encashment of leaves. Accordingly, 

"" 
p_riri; ;;-l;'iuo'. ,n ,"ro"o of employcebenefits in tcrms ofAS-15 .,Employee 

Benefits,,.

Proyisions eod Contingett Liabilitics:
i' Provisions are recognized for riabiriries that can be measured onry by using a subsrantiar degree ofa) The Company has a presenr obligation 

^ 
u r"rrt, oiu ,^iJr"-i,,*"'b) ftobable outflow of resources istpecr.a i" ,*i" t,r,.li]ig",l'.", _o

.. O. The amount of the obligation can be rcliably estimated.r. Ketmbursemenl expected in rcspcct_of expenditurc required to settle a proyision is recognized

... only when it is virtually ceflain thar th" ,"irUr.r"r"r, *iff i" ,"""i""i.'iii. Contingent Liability is disclosed in the case ofa) A present obrigation arising aom past events, when it is not probabre that an outflo\ of. resources will be required to setrle the obligationb) A present obligation when no rcliable estirn=ate is possible. and

") I ff:1,":r,ration 
arising rrom pas, ";;";;;il;;;#lbirity oroutflow orresources

d. Iryesiments:

Contingent Assets are
Provisions, Contingent

f.

neither recognized, nor disclosed.

t
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Liabiliries, and Assets are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date.
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Verdent Corporation privatc Limited (Formcrly known as SDNMKJ Rc.lty privatc Limited)CIN: U70t0lTG20l OPII CO67667
sigDificant accountitrg poricies end other cxplan.tory inform.tion as at rDd for the year cnded 3l March

h. Texcs;
Tax on income for the cunent year is determined on thc basis of taxable income and tax creditscomputed ir accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax ec,, i;. 

"- '

Defened rax is recogrized on timing differences betwecn the accounting income and the taxabre
ilcolnl 

for tle fear, and qualified usiig the tax rates and f"*, *"oJ"r'r"rU",antively er'cted as onthe Balance Sheet date.

Defened Ta< Assets are recognizcd and canied forward to the exteDt that there is a reasonablecertainty that sumcient future taxabre income will be avairaute against *hi"fsuch def'red tax assetscan be realized

i. IDprirmetrtofAls.ts!
As at each Balance sheet dare, the carrying amount of assets is tested for impairmcnt so as todetermine:

i) The provision for impairment loss, ifany required; orii) The reversal, ifany, required ofimpairment ioss .ecognized in previous period.

lmpaiment loss is recognized when the carrying amount ofan asset exceeds its recoverable arnount.Recoverable amount is determined:
i) In the case ofan individual assets, at the higher ofthe net selling price and the value in use;ii) In the cash g€neraling unit (a group ofassets that generates ra""?i"j, i"o"o"ra-t cash flows), at
._ - - 

the higher of cash generating unir,s net ,"ffirg p.iJ" ana th" ,"il" inl.";(val-ue in use is determined as $e present varue ofestimated fulure cash flows from the continuing useol an asset from its disposal at thc end ofis useful life).

j. Opcratitrg cyclc
Based on the nature of activities ofthe Company
and their realisation in cash or cash equivalenrs, the
months lbr fie pupose ofclassification ofits assets

and the normal time between acquisition ol.assets
( ompany has delermined is operating cycle as 12
and liabilities as cunenr and non-cur.ent.
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Vcrdrnt CorporrtioD Priv.te Limit.d (Formerly krown rs SDIIMKJ Re.lty privrt. Limitcd)
CIN: U70l0lTG20l0PTC06?557
Not.s forming part ofsta'dalone firanciel st.tcmcnts es .t rnd for the yea. endcd 31 Merch 2025
(All emounts expresscd in Itrdirn rupecs Lrldts, erccpt shrrc drtr or as otherwisc statcd)

3 Shrrc c.pit.l

Authorised share cepitel
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each

r) Recon.iliation ofshrr. capit.l

At the begirning ofth€ ycer
Shares issued during the year
BalxBce at the eDd ofthe year

As et 3l Nhrch 2025 As .t 3l March 2024
No, ofshares Amount No. ofshares Amount

5.00,000 50.00 5.00.000 50.00
50.00 5 50.00

Issucd, subscribed end fully peid up sheres
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each 30,109 3.0t i0 109

30 109 3.01 109

As at Jl Mrrch 2025 As rt 3l March 2024
No. ofshares Amount No. ofsheres Amount

30,109 3.01

3.01

3.01

b) Details ofshareholders holding more than 5y. sh.res irl the Comprny
As at 3l luerch 2025

No. ofshares 7o Holdi
Equity shrrcs ofRs. l0 eech
Rajesh Kadakia

Greens Global India LLC
N Square Lifesciences LLP

25,149

As at 3l lVgrch 2024
ng No. ofshares % Holding

4,959
30,108 100.00% 30,108

d) Disclosurc of Shrrcholding of promotcrs
Disclosure ofshareholding ofpromoters as at 3t Mach 2025 is as follows

Shrres held by promoters 7o
Promotcr neme As rt .31 March 2025 As at f,l March 2024 7c Chengc

duritrg the ycrr

c) T.rmvrights rttrched to shercs:
The Company has one class of equity sharcs having a par value of Rs. l0 each. Each holder of equity
shares is entitled to one vote per share.
The dividcod proposed by the Boa.d of Directors is subject to the approvar ofthe shareholders in the
ensuing annual general meeting, except interim dividend. During the year ended 3l March 2025, no
dividend has been declared by the Board ofdirectors (previous year . Nil).
In the event of liquidatioo of the company, the horders of equity shares lvilr be entitred to receive any of
the remaining assets ofthe Company after distdbution ofall Ecferential amourts and distribution will be
in proponion to the nunber ofequity shares held by the shareholders.

83.53%
0.0070

16.470/0

83.51%
16.47%

0.00%

100.00%

No. of
shrres

o/o oftotel
shares

No, of
shlrcs

Yo of lotal
shrres

Rajesh Kadakia
Sharad Kadakia

Green Global India LLC
N Square Lifesciences LLp*

30,t 09.00 100.00% 30,109.00 t00.00% 00/"

'The Company has transfeEed shares from Grcens Global India LLC to Nsquare Lifesciences LLP on 06
March 2025. Approval for the said transfer was received from the Reserve Bank of India on 16 April
2025, pursuant to tvhich the saIrle was reflecting in the Beneficial O1{ners' Position (BENPOS) statement
after 3l March 2025. However, the effective date of transfer is 06 March 2025 rhe same is disclosed

25,149.00

t.00
83.5270/o

0.0030/0

0.000%

t6.4700/o

25,149.00

1.00

4,959.00

83.s270/o

0.0030/0

t6.47lyo

0.000%
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Verdant Corporetion Priv.te Limited (Formerly klowtr rs SDNMKJ Rerlty privste Limited)
CIN: U70l0lTG20l0PTC067667
Notes formiog prrt ofStrndrlone fioancial statements !s rt and for the yeir ended 3l March 2025
(All amoudts expressed in Indi.n rupees L4khs, ercept shrr. date or rs otherwise stated)

4 Rcscrves end surplus

Securities premium
Balanc€ at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Premium on issue of shares

Balance et the cnd ofthe ycar

Revrlu.tion Reserve
Balance at the b€ginning of the year
Addition during the year (Refer Note Below)
Balalcc at the etrd ofthc yerr

Surplur/ (deticit) in thc Statemcnt ofProfit and Loss
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add : Profi, (loss) for the year
Brlsncc rt thc cnd ofthr ycrr

5 Long-tcrm borrowitrgs

Sccurcd
Term loan

- from bank
- from firuncial institution

Less: Current maturities of Long term bonowings

As rt As at
3l Merch 2025 3l March 2024

t,26r.86 1,261.86

r,26t.86 1,261.86

1,658.85

658.85

1,658.85 t,658.85

1,538.24

985.48
772.8'7
'165.36

Note :

During FY 2023-24, the Company has revalucd its investmsnt in Ramkey Sclinium propcrty based on the
valuation rcport obtained from regisered valucr, v.s.Meenakshi, daled 25 April 2024. The rcvaluation
was conducted by an indepeodent registered valuer. The carrying value of the property prior ro
revaluation was 1,084 lakhs. Following the revaluation, the fair value of fte property has increased to
2,743 lakhs, resulting in a revaluation surplus of 1,658.85 lakhs. The rcvaluation surplus has been
recorded in thc rcvaluation rescffe under reserves and surplus.

2,523-72 r,538.24

5,444.43 4,458.95

2,510.57 739.58

a) PaDjrb National Bark Loan Against Futura Lease Rentals
- The Company has availed a term loan from Punjab National Bank under ,,Scheme for Financing against
Future Lease rentals" of Rs. 7.50 crore during the curent financial year. The loan was obtained tbr the
purpose of repaying the existing term loan of Axis Bank. It carrios a floating intcrest rats of l}.2yo per
ao'um and is secured by mortagage ofproperty, along with the assignment of lcase rentals. Additionally,
the loan is guaEntecd by the Company, its Direclors and Haritah Global p vate Limited Company. The
loan is rcpayable in Equal Monthly Installments ofRs. I L09 Lakhs in 99 months.
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Total

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l Mrrch 2024

714.66 781.01

1,955.51

(129.60) (41.43)
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Vcrdrnt Corporrtion Private Limited (Formerly known as SDNMKJ Realty private Limitcd)
CIN: U 7010 t TG20l0PTCO67667
Notes fotming part ofStendalonc financial statements as at and for the year ended 3t March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Irdirn rupees Lakhs, except shere datx or as otherwise steted)

b) Aditya Birh Finance Limitcd
- Thc Company has availcd a term loan ofRs. 20 crores l'rom Aditya Birla Finance Limited in Fy 24-25,
having an interest rate of I1.2% p.a. Total sanctioned amount of Rs. 20 crores was disbursed during the
current fnancial ycar. The loan was repaid in montl y instalmment of 10.34 lakhs up to September 2024.
With effect from Octob€r 2024, the loan was repaid ifl equal monthly installments (EMIS) of Rs. 20.72
lakh cach up to January 2025 and with effect from Fcbruary 2025, the loan is rcpayable in l7l equal
monthly installrnents (EMIs) of tu. 23.05 lakh each
- The loan has been granted against the s€curity of property held by the directors and rcnt receivables
adsing out ofthe property held by directors.

c) A s Brllk Lorn Agrirst Propcrty (LAI)
- The Company has availed a term loan from Axis Bank undcr Leasc Rental Discounting Scheme of Rs.
8,25 crore in the Fy 2022-23, having an floating interest rate of 9.670 p€r aDnum against mortagage of
property. The loan was oringnally repayable in Equal Monthly Installments of Rs. 9.55 Lakh in 148
months. The loan was fully repaid during the year.

6 Other Long-tcrm liabilities

Security deposit

7 Short-termborrowilgs

Secured
Bank OYo&aft

Unsccurcd
Loans and advances from related partiesr

- from directors alld their relatives
Current maturities of long term borrowings (Refer Note 5)

542.97

+Aforementioned loans from directors and their relatives arc unsecucd interest frce loans that ale
repayable by 0rc Company on demand

\7.25 30.01

296.12

t29.60
I,t2'7.35

41.43

E Trrde psyrblcs

Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises Eefer notc 8.2
below)

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises (Refer note 8.I below)

60.8 | 84.03

60.81 84.03

sEcB40 !s
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As rt As rt
3l March 2025 3l Mrrch 2024

t't .8'l 64 .45

17.87 64.45

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

1.198.79

As st As st
3l Mlrch 2025 ll Msrch 2024



Ageing for trade payrblcs outstrnd ing as at 3l March 2025 is as follows:
Prrticulers Outstanding for following Deriods from due dste of payment

Not due
[,css than

I yerr
More than 3 Totell-2 years 2-3 years

yGars
MSME
Others

Disputed dues -
MSME
Disputed dues -
Others

0.81 60.00 60.81

Totrl 0.Er 60.00 60.8r

Ageing for trade payables outstanding as at Jl March 2024 is as follows:
Particulars Outstanding for followins Deriods from due date of payment

Not due
Less than

I year
More than 3 Totall-2 years 2-3 yerrs

Y€ars

24.03 uo:oo 84.03

8'2 In terms of section 22 of Micro, small and Medium Enterprises Development Act 2006, thc outstanding
to these enterprises are required to bc disclosed. However, thesc enterprises are required to be rogistered
uder the Act. In the absence of the information about rcgistation of thc Entcrpriscs undcr thc above Act,
the required information could not be fumishcd. In view of above and in absence of relevant
informations, the Auditor has rclied on the informatior Fovided by thc managcmcnt.

9 Other curretrt liabilities

Statuiory dues payable

Employee Compensation payables

Othcr payables

l0 Short-tcrm provisiors

Provision for Incomc Tax (net of TDS and Advance tax)
Provision for expense
Provision for Audit fces

Provision for CSR

7.88 2.54

Charteled
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*
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o
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o

R
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68.55 242,66

Verdant Corporrtion Privatc Limited (Formerly known es SDNMKJ Rerlty privtte Limited)
CIN: U70l0tTG20l0PTC067667
Notes forming part ofStrndalone financial strtements as at rnd for the ye.r ehded 3l March 2025
(All .mounts .xpresscd iD Indian rupecs Lakhs, ercept shsre d.t, or ss otherwisc stated)

8.1 Trsde P.yables sgeing schcdule

MSME
Others

Disputed duos -
MSME
Disputed dues -
Others

Total 24.03 84.03

As rt As rt
3l March 2025 3t March 2024

4.15 2.40

0.09 0.14

3.64

As at As rt
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

51.15 24t.31
15.89

t.43 L35
0.08



Verdant Corporation Private Limited (Formerly known as SDNMKJ Realty privitc Limited)
CIN: U70l0tTG20l OPT C067 667
Notes forming pert ofst.ndalooe financial statehents as et and for th. yerr end.d 3l March 202s
(All rmounas cxpressed in Indian rupees Lekhs, except share date or rs otherwise staled)

Propcty, plant and cquipment & Intangibh .ssets

ll Property, plrnt and cquipment

Furniture and
Fixture

Gross block Total

Balance as at 0l April 2023
Additions
Disposals

Brlalcc rs at 3l March 2024
Additions
Disposals

79.24

5.85

79.24

5.XJ

73.39 73.39

Balance as at 3l March 2025 13.39 73.39

Accumulated deprecietion
Balencc es at 0l April 2023
Depreciation
Reversal ofexcess depreciation claimed in last year

29.56
I1.35
0.80

29.56
I1.35
0.80

Brlencc ss rt 3l March 2024
Depreciation
Reversal on disposa.l ofasscts

40.1I
8.62

Balance as al3l March 2025 4E.73 48.73

N€t block
Balancc as at 3l March 2024 33.28 33.28
Balencc as at 3l March 2025 24.6j 24.61

sEca{o
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40.1I
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Verdrnt Corporation Privetc Limited (Formerly known rs SDNMKJ Re.lty priv.te Limited)
CIN: U70l0lTG20lOYl C067 661
Not$ formihg prrt ofStendalone linanciel st.temcbts .s at trd for th. ycar ended 3l M.rch 2025
(All rmounts rxpressed in Iodian rupecs L.khs, except share data or as othcrwise stated)

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

instruments of Associale Companies unquoted

12 Non-currelt investments

(a) Illyestments in equity
GV Research Centres Pvt. Ltd, - Equity Shares
15,42,553 (31 March 2024 ; 15,42,553) ofRs. 28.20 each
AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663 Privare Limired
4,000 (31 March 2024: 4,000) ofRs. t0 each

AMTZ Medpolis Squarc 4554 Private Limired
4,000 (31 March 2024: 4.000) ofRs. l0 each
AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 Private Limired
4,000 (31 March 2024: 4,000) ofRs. t0 each

AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
4,000 (31 March 2024: 4,000) ofRs. l0 each

Crescentia Labs Private Limited
NIL (31 March 2024: 20,000 shares) ofRs. 83 each

Othcrs
(e) Other non-currert itrvcstmcnts (Equtiy Sheres)
ITC Limited
l0 shares (3 I March 2024: 25 shares ) of fu. 520.80 each

(b) Other non-curretrt irycsaments
Land at Shamshabad

Property in Ramkey Selinium (Refer Note 4)

(c) hlvcstmcnt in Cor?orrtc bonds
Aditya Birla Finance Limited - Dircct Gowth plan

Aggregate amount of quoted investments
Market value ofQuoted Investments
Aggregate amount of unquoted
Provision for diminution in value of

435.00

0.40

0.40

0.40

0.40

435.00

0.40

0.40

0.40

0.40

16.60

436.60 453.20

0.05 0.10

0.05 0.t0

27.t3
2;743.25

2'7.t3

2,743.25
2,770.38 2,770.38

68.95

68.95

69.00
76.17

436.60

0.10
0.1 I

453.20

Details oflnvestmcnt in Partncrshio firms

(i) The company was partner in a partnership firm Nilgiri Esates. The share ofprofit(Loss) for thc
previous year 2023-24 is Rs. -3.33 Lakhs. The details ofpa ners ofthe firm are as under:

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024Name ofthe partner

7o ofshare Y. ofshere Crpital
Balances

Modi and Modi Realty
Haritah Global Private
Verdant Corporation
Ashish Pramod Modi

NA as the Company the sold the
inyestment

99.00%
0.00%
0.00%
t.00yo

(r24.03)

(32.85)

s€ca{o

t

s.

o

:

o

!

*

o
fY

a o
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Charlered
Accounlants

Total irvestments 3,275.98 .tJ2t.68

Cspitrl Balances



Verdrnt Corpor.tion Privrte Limited (Formerly krowr ss SDNMKJ Realty private Limited)
CIN: U70r0lTG20l 0IfI C067 667
Noter forming part ofstandaronc financiar stetcments as ar and for thc ye.r end.d f,r Mrrch 2025(All amounts expressed in Indiatr rupees Lakhs, cxcept share data or as otherwise stated)

As at
3l March 2025

As et
3l Merch 2024

13 Defcrred trx .ss.ts (Nct)

A. Deferrcd Tu Assct
- Depreciation on fixed assets 5.71 4;t2

5.71 4;72
B. Deferrcd Tax Liability
- Depreciation on fixed assets

Net Defcrred Asset/ (Liabitity) (A-B)

14 loens end rdvenccs As .t 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024
Short-term Long-term Short-term

Umccurcd, considcrcd good
Loans and advances !o
related parties

Advance to othen
Advance to supplier

Lonq-term

2.903.t2

0.10

2,595.32

0.00
2,903.22 2,59s.33

Loens or Advenccs iI thc retur. of lorrs grrntcd to promotcrs, dircctors, KMps and thc rolatcd
prrties repryrble or dematrd:

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024
Type of borrower

395.41

0.10
398.86

1.94

Amourt
outstandin outstandin Yo ofTot ^

Associate Companies 2,903.12 '100.00y" 32 100

2,903.t2 100.00% 2,595.32 100,00%

t represenls loan or adtance in the ,alure ofloqn
^ represents percentqge to the total Loans qnd Advances in the nature of loarc

Amouna Yo of
Totel^

)

As aa

3l March 2025
As at

3l March 2024

395.51 400.8r

As at
3l March 2025

As st
3l March 2024

2.15 38.02
2.15 38.02

R (
o
o

o

BP o

,
!z

4.

Chartered
Ac@unlano

______JJJ______1!L

l5 Othcr nor{urrert rsscts

Secudty Deposit
Balance with govemment authoritics

16 Tradc rcceivables

Unsecured, considered good

V sEcaAD



Verdrnt Corporetion Privete Limited (Formerly krown as SDNMKJ Realty private Limited)
CIN: U70r0lTG20lOPI CO6i661
Notcs formiDg p.rt of strrdalone fiDrncial staacmcrts .s rt .nd for thc year endcd 3l March 202s(All emoutrts cxprcssed in lndian rup.es L.khs, cxccpt shere date or as othcrwise strted)

l6.l Tredc Receivables rgcing schcdulc
Aeeing for trade receive blcs - outstanding es at 3l March 2025 is as follows;
Perticulars Outstardirq for following periods from due date ofDayment Total

Not due Less 6 l-2 yctrs 2-3 years Morethan 3
ycarsthan 6 months -

months I vcer
U ndispu ted Trade rcceivables
- considered good
- considered doubtful
Disputed Ttade Receivables
- considered good
- considered doubtful

2.15 2.15

Total 2.15 2.15

Agcin g for trrdc rcc.iva bles - outstandirg rs at 3l Mrrch 2024 is as follows:
Particulars Not duc Lcrs 6 l-2 ycers 2-3 years More than 3

than 6 months - years Total
months I year

Undispated Tnde receivables
- considered good 38.02
- considered doubtful
D ispul ed Trade Receivsbles
- considered good

38.02

- considered doubtful
Total 38.02 38.02

17 Cash end bank belenccs

Cash end cash cquivalents
Cash in hand

Balances with the banls
- In curent accounts

Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months

lE Othcr currcnt assets

Accrued lnterest on loans
FD Interest Accrued
Prepaid expenses

Other receivable

____u!q4____lzlE_

35.12

783.32 379.53

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

0.46 0.48

3 t.52
716.22

33.39

345.66

As rt
3l Merch 2025

As at
3l March 2024

r E9.61

13.09

0.40

92.45

92.64

8.61

0.42

t6.98

Acmuntants,

charlered

*

o
o

c,

o

Rw. (
qca(o

P oB

* o
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o

______22i11______

Oahcr brrk brhnces
-Currctrt mrt!riaics
Deposits with original maturity ofmore than 3 months but less than
l2 months

35.12



19 Rcvcnuc from opcretions

Rental Income from Operating Lease

20 Othcr incomc

Dividend Income
Interest income on fixed deposit
Interest on loans and advances
Miscellaneous income
Profit on Sale ofEquity Shares

2l Employcc bcncfits crpctrsc

Salaries, wages & bonus

22 Finance costs

Intcrcst cxpcnsc
- On borrowings
- On TDS
- On cST
- Others

Other borro\f,ing cost

Yeer cnded
3l March 2025

Ycar ended
3l March 2024

Ycar cndcd
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

144.08 l3 8.36
144.08 r38.36

0.00
19.38

236.60

0_57

102.25

t'l.t7
l4l.l3

0.04

860.50
58.80

Ycar cndcd
3l Merch 2025

18.8,t

Year ended
3l March 2024

l.l I 1.60

_____ur______16q_
Year ended Ycar endcd

31 March 2025 3l Merch 2024

229.66

0.04
67.54

0.03

0.02

0.09
4.00

257.67 71.68

Notc
During &e FY 2023-24, the Company has availed a term loan of Rs. 20 crores liom Aditya Birla
Finance Limited bearing an interest of I l% p.a.. During the FY 2023-24 Rs. 4 Laklx has been
charged as processing fee. However no loan was disbursed as on 3l March 2024.
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Verdrnt Corporation Privatc Limited (Formerly known rs SDNMKJ Re.lty privatc Limited)CIN: U70 l0t TG20l OpT CO61 667
Notes formitrg pert ofst.ndalone linrrcial statemerts rs aa and for the year.nded f,t March 202s(AIl rmounts exprcssed in rldiea rupces Lakhs, cxc.pt share data or as otherwise stated)

I

27.96
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Verdant Corporatior private Limited (Formerly known rs SDNMKJ Realty private Limited)CIN: U70l0tTG20l0pTC06766Z
Notes fo!'miDg part of standalone litrancial statemetrrs as at and for the year etrded 3l March 202s(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Lrkhs, except share data or as;therwise stated)

23 Other erpenses

Advertisement and Sal€s promotion expense
Audilor's remuneration @efer note 24)
Bank charges
Insumnce

Legal and Professional charges
Other expendinue
Power, Fuel & Water
CSR expenditure
Relrt
Rates and taxes

Repairs to buildings
Repairs to machines

Maintenance expenses
Travelling aod conveyance
Miscellaneous expenses
Admin and Ma.keting service charges

24 Auditor'sremuneratiotr

As auditors:
Staturory audit fees
ID other cspacity!
Certification fee
Out ofpocket expenses

Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

______!g_______4L

2Y\
SEEAD

chartered o
o

e

*

a

- 0.53
1.98 1.50
0.23 0.03
5.32 0.20
8.76 26.30
3.86

22.M
10.13

0.56 1.41
7.35 6.64
2.02 1.06
0.31

0.09

O.22 0.28
0.15 0.24

____i!L____$.u_
Year ctrded year ended

3l March 2025 3l March 2024

1.58 1.50

0.40 0.50
0.01----

v



Verdant Corporstior Privrte Limiaed (Formerly krown rs SDNMKJ Rcslty priv.te Limitcd)
CIN; U70r0lTG20lOP]r C06i661
Notcs forming pa't of stsndalonc finencirl stateme,rts rs at and for the yerr ctrded 3l March 2025(All amounts .rpressed in lndian rupecs LrLhs, exccpt sharc date or as otbcnvisc statcd)

24 Details ofCSR experditure:

lt.
Gmss amoun! required to be spent dudng the year
Amount spent in cash during the year on:

- Constructior/acquisition of any assot
- On purposes other than above

iii. Shortfall at the end ofrhe year
iv. Total ofprevious years shortfall
v. Reasons for shonfall
vi. Nature ofCSR activities
vii. Details of related party transaations, e.g., contribution to a trust

controlled by the company in
r€levant Accounting Standard

relation to CSR expenditure as per donations are

Ycar cndcd
3l March 2025

Year cndcd
3l March 2024

10.13 Not Applicable

10.05

0.08

made to related
parties

Not Applicable Not Applicable

0.08

Refer Note (a)

Below
NA, as no

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

As at
3l March 2024

viii. Where a provision is made with respect to a liability incured by
entering into a contactual obligation, the movements in the
provision during the year shoutd be shown separately

25 CotrtirgcntLiebilitics:

Corporate Guarantee

Note:

Chariered
accountant

f
o
o

As et
3l March 2025

750.00

750.00

Estimated amount ofcontacts remaining to be executed on Capital Account (Net of
Advance) are Nil (Previous year:

825.00

825.00

During the curent financial year, ths company has provided thc gurantee to punjab Nationar Bank for
Secured Loan availed by Haritah Global private Limited (relatedlurtyy ofn". ZSO tutt,
?l"g lY 2022-23, the company has provided gurantee to Axis Bank for Secured Loan availed byHaritah Global private Limited (related party) ofR;. E25 takhs.

26 Crpiarl rtrd Oahcr ComEitmctrrs:
t. CrpitrlCommitmcrts:

w.

Y,

seca40a

o

s
ot

?

/
!

a

rl

Rs. Nil)
Capital

Notc (e):
As per the provisions ofsection li5 ofthe Companies Acr, 2013, the Company is rcquired to spend
2olo of its average net profits of the immediately preceding three financial years towards Corporate
Social Responsibility (CSR) activities.
During the financial year ended 3l March 2025, the amount required to be spent by the Company on
CSR activities was Rs. t0.13 lakhs, During the year. the Company has incuned an amount ofRs.
10.05 lakhs towards;
a) Donation for Construction ofnursing college and
b) Dissemination of lndological knowledge.

The balance unspent amount ofRs. 0.0g lakhs, penaining to the year ended 3l March 2025, was
subsequently spent by the company on donation to swachh Bharat kosh on 15 September 2025.

v



x. The title deeds ofall immovable propenies are held in the name ofthe company.

2t Eernings pcr sherc
The arnount considered in ascertaining the Company's eamings per share constitutes the net profit after
tax The number of sharcs used in computing basic eamings per share is the weighted average number of
shares outstanding during the period. The number of shares used in computing diruted eamiigs per share
comprises the weighted average number of shares considcred for deriving basic eamings p"i ,itr." aro
also the weighted average number of shares rvhich could have been issued on conversion ofall dilutive
potential shares.

Prrticulars Year eodcd
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Weighted average number ofshares outstanding during the year _

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year -
Diluted
Basic earnings per share (Rs.)
Diluted eamings per share (in Rs.)

et profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders (inj,akhs)

share in Rs.Nominalvalue

985.48

30,r 09.00

30,109.00

3,2',73.04

3,273_04

l0

16s.36

30,t09.00
30,109.00

2,54 t.98
2,541.98

l0

t

z II

o
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Vcrdent Corporetior Privrte Limiaed (Formerly known es SDNMKJ Rcrlty privetc Limited)
CIN: U70l0lTG20lOYICO67667
Notes formitrg p.rt of sterdrrone fiarncirr stetcments rs .t rnd for thc ycer cndcd 3r March 2025
(All rmouirts .xprcsscd in Ildien rupees Lakhs, exc.pt shrrc dstr or rs oth.rwisc st.tcd)

27 Othcr Strtutory Itrformrtiotr
i. The Company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or

pending against the Group for holding any Benami propcny.
ii. The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck olf
iii. The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registercd with ROC

beyond the statutory period.
iv. The Company has not tmded or invested in Crypto curency or Vinual Currency during the financial

yeatr.

v. The Company has not becn declarcd wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or
goverrunent or any govemment authority.

vi. The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies),
including foreign entities Gntermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shalr:
(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in olher persons or entities identified in any manner

whatsoever by or on behalfofthe Company (Ultimate Beneficiarics) or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the likc to or on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

vii' The company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entiries
(Funding Party) with the undentanding (whe0rer recorded in writing or otherwir"j thut ih" G.orp
shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other penons or entitics idcntified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalfofthe Funding palty (Ultimate Beneficiades) or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

viii. The Company does not have any such t.ansaction which is not recorded in the books ofaccount that
has been surrendercd or disclosed as income during the year in the tax asscssments undcr the lncome
Tax Act, 196l (such as, search or survey or any olher relevant provisions ofthe Income Tax Act,
1961.)

ix. The Qompany has not r€yalued its propcrty, plant and Equipment during the year ended 3l March
2024.

V
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Verdant Coiporatio[ priy.te Limite.
CIN| U?0l0lTG20l OpTC06766j 

I (Formerty knorrn as SDNMKJ Realty private Limited)
Notes forming part ofstaldarone financiar staterrents as at atrd for the year ended 3r March 2025(All amounts expressed iD rndian rupees L"khr, 

"*";;t ,;;;"-ii* """j'"ii".ro" .,","01
29 Rclated party disclosures

Names ofrelated pirties atrd description of relationship (with whom transactiors have taken

b, Tratrsactioh s rvith related arties

In accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standarrt (AS) lg, 'Rerated party Discrosures, as
il,:H:;,:ff l*::T .|,i.[ff #, 

read with Rure il;J ;;;il"iAccounrs ) Ru,es. 20 | 4 (as
nv'th the aggregate transactions 

"n; 
,y 

*b"t::o:nol exists/able lo exercise significant influence alonl
management are as follows: ' ear end balances with them as identifiJd il ;#;;r"';""

a.

place)
tion of relatiD

rfiesName of related

Key management personnel

Enrerprises in which Key
Management personnel
and /or their relatives have
significant influence

Assoc iate Company

AMTZ Medpolis Square private Limited (Upr o 29 Apnl2023)GV Research Conters private Limited
Crescenria Labs privare Limiled (Upto 07 January 2025)GV Discovery Cenlers private Limited r

Sharad Kumar Jayantirar Kadakia 
fuplo 28 November 2023)

Rajesh Kumar Jayantilal Kadakia
Soham Satish Modi

Harirah_Clobal private Limited (Formerly hown as IMKGEC RealtorsPrivare Limired)
Modi Corsultancy Services
Modi Propoties private Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Square l88l private Limited
AMTZ Medpolis Square 2772 private Lrmited
AMTZ Medpolis Square 7227 privale aimited
Greens India LLC

MTZ M tsedpo 36Square 63 nvate Limi ed
MTZ Me Iisdpo '102 Pri va te tedLimi

AMTZM sedpol uare Prq Livate m d
MAMTZ s uareedpol 4 55 4Sq Private iredLim

Summit Sales LLP

Tejal Modi
Nilgiri esrares (Upto 28 March 2024)
Sohan Modi HUF
Modi Housing private Limited

Greens Global India LLC
Sunmit builders

o
oo

*

W I
EBtsAD

Particulars

3l March 2025

Year ended

3l March 2024

Year ended

Unsecured loan taken

Associate EDterprises
Unsecured Loan given
Interest charged on Unsecured loan given
lonverston of Compulsory Convenible prefermcs 

5har.s5 1slnvestmeDt in Equiry

lnterest toloan andunsecuedConversion of

ay tor)JeshRaj na tilal Kadakia (Direc

Equity

t

447.77 9|.49

Square

801

2,080.90

236.60
2,543.54

l4t.t2
100.00

436.60

132.s3



Verdut Corporrtion Privatc Limitcd (Formerh khowD ,s SDNMKJ Realty privrtc Limited)
CIN: U70l0lTG20l0YlC067667
Notes forming prrt ofstendelonc linrnci.l stetemcnts rs at .nd for the yc.r ended 3l March 202s(All amounts exprcssed in Indien rupecs Lakhs, cxccpt shrrc dits or.s;thcrwise stated)

c. Bal.nces yith related rties es at

3l Regrouping/ Reclessificetion:
Previous year's figures have been

end

rcglouped

30 With respect to Cash Flow statement to be included in the Standalone financial statcment, the Ministry of
corporate Affairs vide its notilication no. G.s.R 583(E) dated June 13,2017, exempts smafl companies
from including cash flow statem€nt in the standalone Financial statements. verdant corporation private
Limited (Formcrly known as SDNMKJ Realty privale Limited), being a sma, company is therefore not
mandatcd to maintain cash flo\v statement as a part of Standaone fin_"iul ,tut"r"nt.

current year's classi

RW4
er

Charlered oa Acccunlants

Particulers Yeer ended
3l March 2025

Yeer ended
3l March 2024

rms in which Comprny h.s control
Sale of Investulent

Entcrprisas in which Kcy M.I.gcDrcnt personncl etrd /or thcir
rclatives havc significrtrt influ.ncc
Unsecured Loan given
lnterest charged on Unsecured loan given
Reimbursements on behalf of company
Procurmcnt ofservices

Partnership Fi

0.8t
7.38

0.'75

0.01

3.09

o.4'1

16.98

Particulars Ycar cnded
3l March 2025

Ycar ended
3l March 2024

Share capital

Unsecured loan taken

Shmd Jayrtrtil.t Krdrkia (Dircctor)
Share capital

Associrtc Entcrprises
Unsecured Loan given
Interest charged on Unsecured loan given
Invesunent in Equity
Conversion ofunsecured loan and Interest to security deposit

Pertnership Firms itr which Compary hrs cotrtrol
Sale of [ovestrnent

Elterpriscs it! ryhich Kcy M.trrgemcnt pcrsonnel end /or their
rcletivcs havc signifi crnt itrIlucncc
lnterest charged on Unsecured loan given
Reimbursement payable
Share capital

Rejesh Jayantilal Kedakia (Director)

0.00

2.51

296.12

2,0E0.90

I89.61

436.60

2.5t
1,t27.35

2,595.32

92.63

453.20

130.95

0.01

0.1I
0.50

.D

ri

R?

a o

o

a

L
*

o

/ disclosures
/ reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the

0.50

0.00

16.98

sEca40
V



Verdrnt Corpontion Priyrte Limitcd (Form.rly knowlr 15 SDNMKJ Realty privstc Limited)
CIN: U70l0lTG20l0PIC067667
Not€s formilg prrt ofStrrdtlon. firancirl itrtcmcrts Is rt rnal for thc ycrr cndcd jt Mrrch 2025
(All rmoutrts cxpr.s8ed in lrdiall rupacs Lxkh$ .rccpt shrrc drta or ss ot]crwisc strtcd)

32 Additionrl Rcgulrtory Informrtior
- Rrtios

2Net profit after tax + Non.cash opcrating €xpenses like dcpreciation + Int€rest
I Term loai Intrrest + principal repa),rnents
I 

Tsngible N€tworrh + Total Debt + Defened tax liability

As per our report of even da(e attach€d
ForASAgrrw.l&Co.
Chartercd Accountrrts
Firm Rcgistrrtiotr No. 0t49875

For rnd on b€hrlfofthc Borrd ofDircctom of
Vcrdrnt Corporrtion Limited (Formcrly Lnolyn as
SDNNIKJ R.alty

Ashish Agrrwrl
Partner

Membership No: 222861
UDIN
Place : Hyderabad

Date :J1 Sertcmbd &0 A5

Sohem Srtirh M
Director
DIN:00522546 DIN:06983437

etact : Qy'craDo/ erace:$5duabd
Dat :A Sqilsnv D,t;e: A7 Sepk bQt ?o25

po75

Ratios Numerslor Denominltor FY
2021-25

FI'
2023-24

Varisnce Rcasoh

Curent Ratio
(in times)

Total curent
assets

Total current
liabilities 7.33 2.05 258%

Primarily due to incrcase in
Current assets

Debt-Equity Ratio
(in times) Total Debtl Total equity 0.57 041 30%

Primaily due to increase in
borrowing duing the year

Debt Service

Coverage Ratio
(in times)

Eaming for

Dcbt Servicer
Debt sewice3 3.81 10.62 -64% Primarily duc to increase in

bonowing during the year

Retum on Equity
Ratio (in %)

Profit for the
year less

Preference

dividend

Alerage total
equity t9 890/0 23.550/0 -16%

NA

lnventory tumovet
ratio (in tirnes)

Cost ofgoods
sold

Averago
inventory

NA NA NA

Tradc Receivables

tumover ratio
(in times)

Revenuc from
oPerations

Average tlade
receivables

7.18 728
NA

Tradc payables

fumover rato
Cost ofgoods
sold

Average trade
payables

NA NA

Net capital turnover
ratio (in times)

Revenue from
operations

Average
workinS capital

0.03 0.09 -6lo/o
Primarily duc to increase in
Curent Assets

Net profit ratio
(in o/o)

Profit for (he

year
Revenue from
operations 683.960/0 553.1?% 24%

Primarily due to increase in
Profit

Retum on Capital
employed
(in %)

Profit bcfore tax
and financ€
costs

Capital

employedr
16.76% l7.29% -3%

Return on
investment
(in %)

Income
generarcd from
invested funds

Average

ihvosted funds
tn treas11ry

30.08% 23.740/.

Primarily due io incrcasc in
interest income Aom
invEstmen6 during the year

Chariered
Accountants

f
o

*

R
C'q

a

Lont-Term borowings + Short-Term bonowings

u/

NA

NA


